
FA S T E N AL®, FA S TTO OL®, SH A R PCUT ®, PO W E RFL OW™, EQ U I PRI TE® , CL E A NCH O I CE®, PO W E RPH A S E™ and FA S TAR C™

are trademarks and/or service marks of the Company.

Fastenal Company was founded in 1967. As
of December 31, 1998, the Company 

operated 766 store sites located in 48 
states, Puerto Rico and Canada and employed
3,025 people at these sites. In addition, there
were 1,524 people employed in various support
positions. The Company sells industrial and
construction supplies in eight product lines. The
traditional Fastenal® product line consists of
a p p roximately 59,000 different types of 
t h readed fasteners and other industrial and 
construction supplies; the FastTool® product
line consists of approximately 30,000 different
types of tools and safety supplies; the SharpCut®

product line consists of approximately 16,000
different types of metal cutting tool blades; the
Powe r Fl ow™ p roduct line consists of 
approximately 14,000 different types of fluid
transfer components and accessories for
hydraulic and pneumatic power; the EquipRite®

product line consists of approximately 6,000 
different types of material handling and storage
p roducts; the CleanChoice® p roduct line 
consists of approximately 4,000 different types
of janitorial and paper products; the

Powe r Ph a s e™ p roduct line consists of 
approximately 4,000 different types of  electrical
supplies; and the FastArc™ product line consists
of approximately 3,000 different types of 
welding supplies (excluding gas and welding
machines). The Sh a r p Cu t®, Powe r Fl ow™,
Eq u i p R i t e® and CleanChoice® p roduct lines
were introduced in 1996. The PowerPhase™ and
FastArc™ product lines were introduced in 1997.
As of December 31, 1998, the Company also
operated eleven distribution centers located in
Minnesota, Indiana, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Texas,
Georgia, Washington, California, Utah, North
Carolina and Missouri, and a packaging facility 
in Tennessee. Ap p roximately 95.9% of the 
C o m p a n y’s 1998 sales we re attributable to 
p roducts manufactured by others, and 
a p p roximately 4.1% related to items 
manufactured or modified by the Company’s
Manufacturing Division or re p a i red by the 
Company’s tool repair service. Since December
31, 1998, the Company has opened additional
store sites.

This Annual Re p o rt, including the sections captioned “Pre s i d e n t’s Letter to Sh a re h o l d e r s , ”
“Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and
“Stock and Financial Data,” contains statements that are not historical in nature and that are
intended to be, and are hereby identified as, “forward-looking statements” as defined in the Private
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the “Reform Act”), including statements regarding 
expected market slowness, new store and distribution center openings, foreign operations, 
technology conversions and Year 2000 readiness, employee hiring, new product introduction, 
capital expenditures and dividends. A discussion of certain risks and uncertainties that could cause
actual results to differ materially from those predicted in such forward-looking statements is 
included in the section of this Annual Report captioned “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” The Company assumes no obligation to update
either such forward-looking statements or the discussion of such risks and uncertainties.

Profile of Fa s tenal Co m p a n y
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to achieve the 29.7% growth in earnings. 

We believe that the 1999 economy will show a
continuation of slowness in our mark e t s .
Accordingly, our 1999 plans will be to continue
to curtail store openings until we see 
improvement in our markets. We will, however,
attempt to hire 25% more people for our branch
stores. The new people will be placed in existing
stores with the intention of continuing to grow
sales in our seven new product lines. During
economic downturns we believe it more 
efficacious to grow by selling additional 
products to current customers rather than by

finding new customers
for our fastener line. If
we see improvement in
our markets, however,
we will be ready to
open additional stores
immediately.

Our electronic 
c o m m e rce capability
improved in 1998. Our
e l e c t ronic catalog
became available on our
Web Page. In 1999 we

will implement the ability to place orders 
directly from our Web Page.  We feel this will
help our sales effort in two ways.  First, it will
allow all of our customers to electronically order
from a store, as opposed to the relatively small
cross section of customers that send orders to us
electronically today.  Most orders today are
received using phone and facsimile technology;
receiving orders electronically reduces the
administrative workload at the store and allows
them to focus more on sales and service, and less
on typing in orders on their store point-of-sale
system.  Second, it will allow us to pull 
inventory directly from our distribution centers
to fill some of the orders.  Much of this is done
today; however, we will be able to process the

After 30 years of existence, Fastenal experienced
some new circumstances in 1998. As the year
started, we saw a slowing of business from our
customers who export their products to the Far
East. Then we started seeing deflation in the
standard fastener market as the producers in the
Far East lowered their prices to keep their plants
busy. By the end of 1998 we also saw diminished
sales to agricultural equipment manufacturers as
l ow farm commodity prices curtailed the 
purchasing of new equipment. The result of
these effects was progressively lower revenue
growth rates compared to the previous year as
the year went by.

For the ye a r, our net 
sales of $503,100,000 
re p resent a 26.4%
i n c rease over the
$397,992,000 of net
sales in 1997. Du r i n g
1998, the fastener 
p roduct category made
up 71.5% of net sales
compared to 76.9% in
1997.  Our seven other
p roduct categories 
continue to account for a
larger percentage of total sales, as one would
expect as we develop these new lines. As an 
indicator of the trend,  the final quarter of 1998
showed the seven new product lines making up
30.1% of net sales. 

Our 1998 net earnings of $52,953,000 showed
an increase of 29.7% over the 1997 net earnings
of $40,834,000. Our net earnings grew at a
faster rate than net sales in 1998 because of
e f f e c t i ve expense controls. About midway
through 1998 we decided to slow down our new
store openings until we see improvement in the
manufacturing economy. Our stores generally
operate at a loss in their first ye a r. The 
elimination of some of these losses permitted us

Pre s i d e n t’s Le t ter to Share h o l d e r s
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information quicker in this environment.

In addition to the improvements in the 
electronic catalog, in 1998 we established an
International Department to handle inquiries
coming from outside of North America via our
Web Page. We also entered into an alliance with
Datastream Systems, Inc. to make our catalog 
content and product delivery services available
to users of that company’s maintenance 
management software.

During 1998 we made significant strides in our
marketing materials programs. At the start of the
year we were distributing our first all-inclusive
824 page catalog. At the end of the year we had
finished printing our second version, containing
1520 pages. In 1998 we also distributed our first
target-market catalog of machine shop supplies,
and we produced bulk mailings of featured
items each quarter.

In the data processing area we continued to roll
out our new point-of-sale system during 1998.
We finished 1998 with 123 stores on the new
system. We expect to upgrade all but about 100
of our stores during 1999. In May of 1998 we
began a project with PeopleSoft Company for a
n ew operating system affecting our 
i n ve n t o ry, purchasing, manufacturing, 
accounting and quality control departments.
Installation is expected in the third quarter of
1999. The new system will give us and our 
customers better information about our 
inventory and will help us plan more efficient
use of our assets. 

Our goal is to grow through customer service. In
1998 we greatly expanded our service of 
repairing power tools. In January of 1998 we
had three tool repair centers open. In January,
1999, we have 11 tool repair centers open. The
net sales from tool repairs were approximately
$2.7 million in 1998, more than double our

1997 tool repair sales. During 1998 we also
expanded our capability to crimp hyd r a u l i c
hoses and to make custom-length air hoses. In
1999 we expect to begin making welded-to-
length band saw blades in three of our 
distribution centers. 

To improve our distribution system we added a
new distribution center in Kansas City, Missouri
in March, 1998. We also increased the size of
our Indianapolis, Indiana, distribution center to
76,000 square feet. We began a 30,000 square
foot addition to our Scranton, Pennsylvania, 
distribution center and a 50,000 square foot
addition to our Dallas, Texas, distribution 
center, both of which will be completed in 1999.
We are not planning any new distribution 
centers for 1999 under the current projections
for our markets. 

At the end of 1998 we were 4,549 people strong.
We are confident that we are well-positioned for
w h a t e ver 1999 brings. Our attention will 
continue to be on growth through customer
service. 

Thank you for believing in Fastenal.

President and Chief Executive Officer
January 22,1999

Pre s i d e n t’s Le t ter to Share h o l d e r s

“growth 
through

customer 
service”
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Results of Ope rat i o n s
Net sales for 1998 exceeded net sales for 1997 by
26.4%. This compares with a 38.3% net sales
growth rate experienced from 1996 to 1997.
The increase in net sales in 1998 came 
primarily from new site openings, unit sales
growth in existing sites and growth in the newer
product lines. This growth was tempered by a
slight deflationary impact to pricing. T h e
increase in net sales in 1997 came primarily
from new site openings, unit sales growth in
existing sites, and, to a lesser extent, the 
i n t roduction of new products and serv i c e s ,
rather than from price increases. The following
table indicates product lines added to the 
original Fa s t e n a l® p roduct line, the year of 
introduction, and the approximate percentage of
total net sales related to each product line:

Name  I nt rod u ce d 1 9 9 8 1 9 9 7
FastTool® 1993 12.2%1 12.2%
SharpCut® 1996 4.9% 4.2%
PowerFlow™ 1996 3.5% 2.4%
EquipRite® 1996 5.2%1 2.6%
CleanChoice® 1996 1.5% 1.1%
PowerPhase™ 1997 * *
FastArc™ 1997 * *
* Less than 1% of net sales

Pe rce ntage of Net Sa l e s :

6 Year
Am o u nts in thousands except per share info rm at i o n

O pe rating Results  Pe rce nt
Years Ended De c. 3 1 1 9 9 8 Change   1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6 1995        1994       1993        

Net sales                   $ 5 0 3 , 1 0 0 + 2 6 . 4 $397,992 2 8 7 , 6 9 1 2 2 2 , 5 5 5 1 6 1 , 8 8 6 1 1 0 , 3 0 7

Gross profit          264,280 +26.5 208,929 152,880 118,944 85,927  58,552

Earnings before
income taxes 86,123 +27.9 67,336 54,432 46,206  31,391  20,075

Net earnings          52,953 +29.7 40,834  32,539 27,411  18,666  11,910

Basic and diluted          
earnings per share 1.40 +29.6 1.08         .86 .72         .49         .31        

Dividends per share .02 .02 .02              .02         .02        .015       

Weighted average 
shares outstanding 37,939 37,939 37,939        37,939  37,939  37,939

Financial Position 
De ce m ber 31

Net working capital         $142,459 +33.7 $106,555   78,417 66,100  45,341  33,319

Total assets          251,234 +22.5 205,137  151,545 109,320 81,795  57,463

Total stockholders’ equity 217,646 +31.2 165,872  125,967 94,323  67,649  49,809  

All information contained in this Annual Report reflects the 2-for-1 stock split 
effected in the form of a 100% stock dividend in 1995.

Si x - Year Se l e cted Financial Da t a

Ma n a g e m e n t’s Discussion & An a lysis of
Financial Condition & Results of Ope ra t i o n s

1 Certain FastTool® products were reclassified to the 
Eq u i p R i t e® p roduct line late in 1997. Pro f o r m a
percentages are not available.

Threaded fasteners accounted for approximately
55%, 61% and 64% of the Company’s 
consolidated sales in 1998, 1997 and 1996,
respectively. Sites opened in 1998 contributed
approximately $17,572,000  (or 3.5%) to 1998
net sales. Sites opened in 1997 contributed
approximately $55,607,000 (or 11.1%)  to 1998
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net sales and approximately  $18,175,000 (or
4.6%) to 1997 net sales. The rate of growth in
sales of sites generally levels off after sites have
been open for five years, and the sales of older
sites typically vary more with the economy than
the sales of younger sites. 

Gross profit as a percent of net sales was 52.5%
in 1998, 52.5% in 1997 and 53.1% in 1996.
The decrease from 1996 to 1997 resulted 
primarily from the mix of products being sold. 

Operating and administrative expenses we re
35.2% of net sales in 1998 after having been
35.6% of net sales in 1997 and 34.6% of net
sales in 1996. The fluctuations in operating and
a d m i n i s t r a t i ve costs we re primarily due to
changes in payroll and related costs and changes
in occupancy costs. In 1998, payroll and related
costs increased at a rate which was less than the
rate of increase in net sales.  In 1997, payroll and
related costs increased at a rate which was greater
than the rate of increase in net sales. The 
increases in payroll and related costs were due to
the following rates of increases in personnel. 

Ma n a g e m e n t’s Discussion & An a lysis of 
Fi n a n c i a l Co n d i t i o n & Re s u l t s of Ope ra t i o n s

disposal of property and equipment in 1996
came primarily from the disposalof used vehicles. 

Net earnings grew 29.7% from 1997 to 1998 and
25.5% from 1996 to 1997. The growth in net
earnings in both years resulted primarily fro m
i n c reased net sales. In 1998 the net earnings
g rowth rate was higher than that of net sales
because of the earlier mentioned impact of 
p a y roll and related costs. In 1997 the net 
earnings growth rate was l ower than that of net
sales because of the earlier mentioned increases in
operating and administrative expenses. 

The Asian economic turmoil impacted the
Company in several ways during 1998. T h e
Company experienced lower prices on low - c a r b o n
and stainless steel fasteners imported from the Fa r
East when compared to a year ago. To the extent
the Company was able to retain the cost 
a d vantage, gross margins improved. Howe ve r,
some of these lower costs also affected net sales
because some of the lower costs we re passed on to
customers in the competitive marketplace. T h e
Company also experienced lower net sales of 
p roducts to customers who export to the Far East.

In addition, the second, third and fourth quart e r s
of 1998 showed a continuing deterioration of sales
in the industrial marketplace as manufacturing
activity slowed in the United States and Canada. 

Ef fe cts of Inflat i o n
Price deflation related to certain products 
negatively impacted 1998. Inflation had little
effect on the Company’s operations in 1997 and
1996. 

L i q u i d i ty and Capital Resource s
Working capital increased from $78,417,000 
at December 31, 1996, to $106,555,000 at
December 31, 1997 and to $142,459,000 at
December 31, 1998. These increases came 
primarily from higher trade accounts receivable
and inventory levels, and from decreases during
1998 in notes payable.

Net cash provided by operating activities
i n c reased from $12,478,000 in 1996, to
14,657,000 in 1997 and to $43,316,000 in
1998.  The 1997 increase came primarily from
the growth in net earnings, depre c i a t i o n ,
a c c rued expenses and income tax payable
charges exceeding the growth in accounts 
receivable and inventories. The 1998 increase 

1 9 9 8 1997   
Sales Personnel 13.0% 34.5%
Support Personnel 8.9% 29.1%

The increases in personnel were due to an 18.9%
and a 33.0% increase in the number of sites in
1998 and 1997 respectively. In both 1998 and
1997 the rate of increase in occupancy costs
e xceeded the rate of increase in net sales.
Occupancy costs increased in both years due to
the aforementioned increase in the number of
sites and due to the relocation of existing stores
to larger sites to accommodate their growth in
activity and the introduction of new product
lines. Distribution costs benefited from produc-
tivity gains in both 1998 and 1997.

Interest expense in 1998 increased $136,000 or
14.8% over 1997. Interest expense in 1997
increased $835,000 or 1,018% over 1996. Both
i n c reases we re due to the increase in the 
weighted average amount of outstanding
Company borrowings. 

The gains on disposal of property and equipment
in 1998 came primarily from the disposal of used
vehicles. The gains on disposal of property and
equipment in 1997 came primarily from the 
disposal of two buildings and, to a lesser extent,
the disposal of used vehicles. The gains on 
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Year 2000 Di s c u s s i o n
St ate of Readiness 
The Company’s information system can be 
broken down into four distinct components:
(1) point-of-sale (POS) system, (2) enterprise-
wide information system, ( 3 ) w a rehouse 
management system, and (4) other
systems/equipment.  The state of readiness of
each of these is as follows:

Beginning early in 1996, the Company began
a rewrite of its point-of-sale system (POS)
which was, for the most part, completed in
1997. Testing began in 1997 and has 
continued into 1998. As of December 31,
1998 the Company had 123 stores currently
testing the new POS software. By the end of
1999 the Company expects to have all but
approximately 100 stores converted to the
new POS software. The Company has been
modifying its legacy POS system throughout
1998 and plans to have it Year 2000 ready in
the first half of 1999.

Beginning early in 1997, the Company began
to investigate new enterprise-wide 
information systems to replace its legacy
enterprise-wide information system. In the
second quarter of 1998 the Company 
finalized its selection of a Year 2000 ready
enterprise-wide software package and hired an
independent consulting firm to assist in the
design and implementation of the new 
software package. Although the Company has
significant depth within its own information
system personnel, the outside firm was hired
to provide additional resources related to the
design and implementation of the new system
and, more specifically, to assist in the design,
programming, and implementation of the key
interfaces between the new enterprise system,
the POS system and the warehouse 
management systems. The Company plans to
implement this system in the third quarter of
1999 for its material planning, inve n t o ry 
management, and financial management. The
general ledger system went on-line January 1,
1999. The Company’s plan related to payroll
processing, which is currently performed on
an in-house developed system, is to 
implement this module of the new enterprise

came primarily from the growth in net earnings,
depreciation, and accountspayableexceeding the
growth in accounts receivable and inventories.

Net cash used in investing activities decreased
from $26,498,000 in 1996 to $21,619,000 in
1997, and increased to $28,609,000 in 1998.
The 1997 decrease in net cash used in investing
activities resulted primarily from an increase in
the disposal of vehicles. The 1998 increase came
primarily from the Minnesota distribution 
center expansion, the purchase of software, and
from the addition of and expansion to several
other distribution centers. Additions t o c o m p u t e r
equipment are expected to be the largest part of
cash used by investing activities in 1999.

The Company had no long-term debt at
December 31, 1998, 1997, or 1996. See 
note 8 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements for a description of the Company’s
c u r rent lines of credit and note payable 
arrangements. 

The Company paid an annual dividend of $.02
per share in 1998, 1997 and 1996.  

The Company expects to make approximately
$22,700,000 in total capital expenditures 
in 1999, consisting of approx i m a t e l y
$12,800,000 for manufacturing, warehouse and
packaging equipment and facilities, and 
approximately $9,900,000 for data processing
equipment. The capital expenditures for 
vehicles, which represented a substantial portion
of the total amount in prior years, will not recur
in 1999 as the vehicles added in 1999 will be
leased under an operating lease.

Management anticipates funding its 
commitments for capital expenditures and its
current expansion plans with cash generated
from operations, from its borrowing capacity
and, to a lesser degree, from available cash, cash 
equivalents and marketable securities.

In addition to opening new sites in the United
States, the Company plans to continue opening
additional sites in Canada and Puerto Rico and
to continue selling its products in Mexico from
some of its existing sites along the bord e r
between the United States and Mexico. No
assurance can be given that any of the
Company’s expansion plans will be achieved or
that new sites, once opened, will be profitable.

Ma n a g e m e n t’s Discussion & An a lysis of 
Fi n a n c i a l Co n d i t i o n & Re s u l t s of Ope ra t i o n s
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software in 2000. The Company has been
modifying its current payroll system 
throughout 1998 and plans to have it Year
2000 ready in the first half of 1999.
Beginning early in 1998, the Company began
to investigate new warehouse management 
systems to replace its legacy warehouse 
management system. At the same time, the
Company began identifying Year 2000 issues
within its current warehouse management 
system. The warehouse management system
has relatively little date sensitive information
as most of the data is limited to warehouse 
locations, part numbers, quantities, and other
w a rehouse related information. T h e
Company does not plan to replace the 
warehouse management system by the year
2000. The Company has begun rewriting 
portions of the software and plans to have it
Year 2000 ready in the first half of 1999. 

Beginning early in 1998, the Company began
to investigate the Year 2000 readiness of other
systems/equipment. These consist primarily
of technology in the Company’s buildings, the
Company’s distribution, manufacturing, and
t r a n s p o rtation equipment, and in the
C o m p a n y’s other infrastru c t u re. T h e
C o m p a n y’s Year 2000 Project Team is 
currently conducting this investigation. The
Company believes, due to the age of the
equipment invo l ved, that the re m e d i a t i o n
efforts will be limited and that they will be
completed by the end of the second quarter of
1999.

The Company’s Year 2000 Project Team has
also begun an ongoing process of evaluating
suppliers regarding their plans to remediate
Year 2000 issues. The Company has grouped
its suppliers by the product they supply, as
well as if they are a domestic or foreign 
s u p p l i e r. The Company has chosen to 
mitigate its supplier risk by having multiple
vendors available, when possible, for the 
various products supplied. No single supplier
accounted for more than 5% of the
Company’s purchases in 1998.

In addition to suppliers, the Company also

Ma n a g e m e n t’s Discussion & An a lysis of 
Fi n a n c i a l Co n d i t i o n & Re s u l t s of Ope ra t i o n s

relies upon governmental agencies, utility
c o m p a n i e s , t e l e c o m m u n i c a t i o n s e rv i c e
companies, financial institutions and other
service providers outside of the Company’s
control. There can be no assurance that such
governmental agencies or other third parties
will not suffer a Year 2000 business disruption
that could have a material adverse effect on
the Company’s business, financial condition,
or operating results.

Costs to Ad d ress the Year 2000 Is s u e
The total cost for hardware, software, and
implementation related to the POS system is
estimated at $8.0 million. The total cost for
h a rd w a re, software, and implementation 
related to the enterprise-wide information 
system is estimated at $8.0 million. T h e
Company has approximately $2.6 million yet
to spend on its new POS system and 
approximately $5.1 million yet to spend on
the new enterprise-wide information system.
The Company does not separately track 
internal costs incurred for the Year 2000 issue.
The internal costs primarily consist of payroll
and related expenses.

The costs included above represent the total
estimated costs related to the new POS and
enterprise-wide systems. The Company
believes these costs are not, for the most part,
directly related to Year 2000 issues; but rather,
are new systems needed in the normal course
due to the rapid growth the Company has
experienced over the last several years. 

The Company does not have an estimate on
Year 2000 remediation costs for its warehouse
management system or its other systems/
equipment, but the Company believes that
such costs will not have a material adverse
effect on the Company’s business, financial
condition or operating results.

Management anticipates funding the costs to
a d d ress the Year 2000 issue with cash 
generated from operations, from borrowing
capacity and, to a lesser degree, from available
cash, cash equivalents, and marketable 
securities.
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Ma n a g e m e n t’s Discussion & An a lysis of 
Fi n a n c i a l Co n d i t i o n & Re s u l t s of Ope ra t i o n s

Risks Pre s e nted By the Year 2000 Is s u e
T h e re may be unanticipated delays in 
completing the Company’s planned Year 2000
remediation and, as the process of inve n t o ry i n g
the systems proceeds, the Company may 
identify additional systems that present a Ye a r
2000 risk. In addition, if any third parties who
p rovide goods or services essential to the
C o m p a n y’s business activities fail to 
a p p ropriately address their Year 2000 issues,
such failure could have a material adverse effect
on the Company’s business, financial condition,
or operating results. For example, a Year 2000
related disruption on the part of the financial
institutions which process the Company’s cash
transactions could have a material adverse effect
on the Company’s business, financial condition
or operating re s u l t s .

Co nt i n g e n cy Pl a n s
The Company’s Year 2000 Project Te a m’s initiative s
include the development of contingency plans in
the event the Company has not completed all of
its remediation plans in a timely manner. In
addition, the Year 2000 Project Team is in the
p rocess of developing contingency plans in the
e vent that any third parties who provide goods
or services essential to the Company’s business
fail to appropriately address their Year 2000
issues. The Year 2000 Project Team expects to
conclude the development of these contingency
plans by the end of the second quarter of 1999.
T h e Ye a r2 0 00Pro j e ctTe amc o n s i s tso fp e r s o n n e l
f rom management, information systems/
technology and legal are a s .

Ma rket Risk Ma n a g e m e nt
The Company is exposed to certain market risks
f rom changes in interest rates and foreign 
c u r rency exchange rates. Changes in these factors
cause fluctuations in the Company’s earnings and
cash flows. The Company evaluates and manages
e x p o s u re to these market risks as follow s :

In t e rest Rates – The Company has a $25 
million line of credit of which $55,000 was 
outstanding at December 31, 1998. The line
bears interest at .9% over the LIBOR rate. In
addition, the Company had $4 million
a d vanced under an uncommitted line of 

c redit at December 31, 1998. The intere s t
rate on the uncommitted line is .5% over the
LIBOR rate.

Fo reign Cu r rency Exchange Rates –
Fo reign currency fluctuations can affect the
C o m p a n y’s net investments and earnings
denominated in foreign currencies. T h e
C o m p a n y’s primary exchange rate exposure
is with the Canadian dollar against the U.S.
d o l l a r. The Company’s estimated net 
earnings exposure for foreign curre n c y
e xchange rates was not material at
December 31, 1998. 

Ce rtain Risks and Un ce rt a i nties 
Certain statements in this Annual Report, in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended December 31, 1998, in
f u t u re filings by the Company with the
Securities and Exchange Commission, in the
Company’s press releases and in oral statements
made by or with approval of the Company’s
executive officers constitute or will constitute
“forward-looking statements” under the Reform
Act. The following factors are among those that
could cause the Company’s actual results to 
differ materially from those predicted in such
forward-looking statements: (i) a downturn in
the economy could impact sales at existing
stores, (ii) a change, from that projected, in the
number of smaller communities able to support
future store sites could impact the rate of new
store openings, (iii) the ability of the Company
to develop product expertise at the store level, to
identify future product lines that complement
existing product lines, to transport and store
certain hazardous products and to otherwise
integrate new product lines into the Company’s
existing stores and distribution network could
impact sales and margins, (iv) the ability of the
Company to successfully attract and retain 
qualified personnel to staff the Company’s
smaller community stores could impact sales at
existing stores and the rate of new store 
openings, (v) changes in governmental 
regulations related to product quality or product
source traceability could impact the cost to the
Company of re g u l a t o ry compliance, (vi)
inclement weather could impact the Company’s
distribution network, (vii) foreign currency 
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$$
1 9 9 8 : H i g h Low
First quarter $ 48-3/4 34-1/4
Second quarter 56-7/8 39-5/8
Third quarter 51-1/4 24-1/16
Fourth quarter 46-7/16 20-1/2

Common Stock Dat a
The Company’s shares are traded on The Nasdaq Stock Ma rket under the symbol “FAST”. 
The following table sets forth, by quart e r,  the high and low closing sale price of the Company’s share s
on The Nasdaq Stock Ma rket for 1998 and 1997.

As of February 11, 1999, there were approximately 2,672 record holders of the Company’s
Common Stock.
A $.02 annual dividend per share was paid during both 1997 and 1998. On January 21, 1999, 
the Company announced a $.04 annual dividend per share to be paid on March 12, 1999 to 
shareholders of record at the close of business on February 26, 1999. The Company expects that it
will continue to pay comparable cash dividends in the foreseeable future, provided that any future
determination as to payment of dividends will depend upon the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company and such other factors as are deemed relevant by the board of directors. 

Se l e cted Qu a rte rly Financial Data (Un a u d i te d )

1 9 9 7 : H i g h Low
First quarter $ 49-7/8 31-3/4
Second quarter 53 30-3/4
Third quarter 60-1/2 49
Fourth quarter 56 36

1 9 9 7 : Net sales Gross pro f i t Net earn i n g s Ea rnings per share
First quarter            $ 87,095,000 45,836,000 8,765,000 .23
Second quarter 98,232,000 51,165,000 10,479,000 .28
Third quarter 105,551,000 55,652,000 11,334,000 .30
Fourth quarter 107,114,000 56,276,000 10,256,000 .27

$397,992,000 208,929,000 40,834,000 1.08

1 9 9 8 : Net sales Gross pro f i t Net earn i n g s Ea rnings per share
First quarter            $ 116,707,000 61,595,000 12,386,000 .33
Second quarter 126,427,000 66,938,000 14,016,000 .37
Third quarter 131,349,000 69,515,000 14,033,000 .37
Fourth quarter 128,617,000 66,232,000 12,518,000 .33

$ 503,100,000 264,280,000 52,953,000 1.40

S tock & Financial Da t a

New Ac co u nting Pro n o u n ce m e nt s
During 1998, the Financial Ac c o u n t i n g
Standards Board (FASB) issued Statement of
Financial Accounting St a n d a rds (SFAS) No.
133. SFAS No. 133, Accounting for Derivative
In s t ruments and Hedging Ac t i v i t i e s , which 
establishes new standards for recognizing all
derivatives as either assets or liabilities, and
measuring those instruments at fair value. The
Company will be required to adopt the new
standard beginning with the first quarter of 
fiscal 2000; earlier application is permitted. The
Company is currently in the process of 
evaluating the impact of this statement.

fluctuations or changes in trade relations could
impact the ability of the Company to procure
products overseas at competitive prices and the
C o m p a n y’s foreign sales, (viii) disru p t i o n s
caused by the implementation of the Company’s
n ew management information systems 
infrastructure could impact sales, (ix) unforeseen
d i s ruptions associated with “Year 2000
Computer Problems” could impact sales and the
Company’s ability to order and pay for  product,
and (x) changes in the rate of new store openings
could impact expenditures for computers and
other capital equipment.

Ma n a g e m e n t’s Discussion & An a lysis of 
Fi n a n c i a l Co n d i t i o n & Re s u l t s of Ope ra t i o n s
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$

$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

De ce m ber 31, 1998 and 1997

As s e t s 1 9 9 8 1 9 9 7

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 2,086,000 386,000
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful

accounts of $740,000 and $660,000 respectively 68,498,000 57,542,000
Inventories                                     93,734,000 79,415,000
Deferred income tax asset                       2,312,000 1,591,000
Other current assets                            6,637,000 5,237,000

Total current assets                         173,267,000 144,171,000

Marketable securities                                265,000 265,000
Property and equipment, less accumulated depreciation 74,212,000 57,084,000
Other assets, net                                                                3,490,000 3,617,000

Total assets                                                           251,234,000 205,137,000

Liabilities and Stoc kh o l d e r s’ Eq u i ty
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable                                                             17,411,000 12,950,000
Notes payable                                    4,055,000 16,303,000
Accrued expenses                                8,999,000 7,314,000
Income tax payable                                  343,000 1,049,000

Total current liabilities                    30,808,000 37,616,000

Deferred income tax liability                        2,780,000 1,649,000

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock – –
Common stock, 50,000,000  shares authorized

37,938,688 shares issued 379,000 379,000
Additional paid-in capital            4,424,000 4,424,000
Retained earnings                               213,615,000 161,421,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss                        (772,000)    (352,000)

Total stockholders’ equity                  217,646,000 165,872,000 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity                 251,234,000 205,137,000

Co n s o l i d a ted Ba l a n ce Sheets

$
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$
1 9 9 8 1997        1 9 9 6

Net sales 503,100,000 397,992,000 287,691,000

Cost of sales 238,820,000 189,063,000 134,811,000   
Gross profit                      264,280,000 208,929,000 152,880,000

Operating and administrative expenses 177,180,000 141,725,000 99,473,000
Operating income                    87,100,000 67,204,000 53,407,000

Other income (expense):
Interest income                          4,000 40,000 118,000
Interest expense                         (1,053,000) (917,000) (82,000)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment      72,000 1,009,000 989,000

Total other income (expense)                 (977,000) 132,000 1,025,000

Earnings before income taxes       86,123,000 67,336,000 54,432,000

Income tax expense 33,170,000 26,502,000 21,893,000

Net earnings                                          52,953,000 40,834,000 32,539,000

Basic and diluted earnings per share 1.40 1.08                .86

Weighted average shares outstanding 37,938,688 37,938,688 37,938,688

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Years ended De ce m ber 31,
1 9 9 8 ,1997 and 1996

$

$

Co n s o l i d a ted Statements of Ea r n i n g s
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Ac c u m u l ate d
Ad d i t i o n a l o t h e r To t a l

Common stoc k p a i d - i n R e t a i n e d co m p re h e n s i ve s toc kh o l d e r s’
Sh a re s Am o u nt capital        e a rn i n g s i n come (loss) e q u i ty

Balances as of
December 31, 1995 37,938,688 $ 379,000 4,424,000 89,566,000 (46,000) 94,323,000:

Dividends paid in cash – – – (759,000) – (759,000)

Net earnings for the year – – – 32,539,000 – 32,539,000           

Translation adjustment – – – – (130,000) (130,000)

Unrealized 
holding losses on 
marketable securities – – – – (6,000) (6,000)

Total comprehensive income 32,403,000

Balances as of
December 31, 1996 37,938,688 $ 379,000 4,424,000 121,346,000 (182,000) 125,967,000

Dividends paid in cash – – – (759,000) – (759,000)

Net earnings for the year – – – 40,834,000 – 40,834,000

Translation adjustment – – – – (170,000) (170,000)

Total comprehensive income 40,664,000

Balances as of
December 31, 1997 37,938,688 $ 379,000 4,424,000 161,421,000 (352,000) 165,872,000

Dividends paid in cash – – – (759,000) – (759,000)

Net earnings for the year – – – 52,953,000 – 52,953,000

Translation adjustment – – – – (420,000) (420,000)

Total comprehensive income 52,533,000

Balances as of
December 31, 1998 37,938,688 $ 379,000 4,424,000 213,615,000 (772,000) 217,646,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Years ended De ce m ber 31,
1 9 9 8 , 1997 and 1996

Co n s o l i d a ted Statements of Stoc kh o l d e r s’
Eq u i ty & Co m p re h e n s i ve Inco m e
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1 9 9 8 1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings 52,953,000 40,834,000 32,539,000:
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to 
net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation of property and equipment 11,040,000 9,362,000 7,349,000
Gain on disposal of property and equipment (72,000) (1,009,000) (989,000)
Deferred income taxes 410,000 737,000 268,000
A m o rtization of goodwill and non-compete agre e m e n t 220,000 220,000 129,000
Amortization of premium on marketable securities – –: 6,000
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Trade accounts receivable (10,956,000) (15,989,000) (9,687,000)
Inventories (14,319,000) (22,889,000) (16,348,000)
Other current assets (1,400,000) (1,506,000) (2,208,000)
Accounts payable 4,461,000 2,940,000 2,128,000
Accrued expenses 1,685,000 1,703,000 637,000
Income taxes payable (706,000) 254,000 (1,346,000)

Net cash provided by operating activities 43,316,000 14,657,000: 12,478,000:

Cash flows from investing activities:
Sales of marketable securities – 250,000 257,000
Additions of property and equipment (37,232,000) (28,658,000) (26,243,000)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 9,136,000 7,151,000 3,043,000
Translation adjustment (420,000) (170,000) (130,000)
Increase in other assets (93,000) (192,000) (3,425,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (28,609,000) (21,619,000) (26,498,000)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net (decrease) increase in line of credit (12,030,000) 7,463,000 8,622,000
(Payment) proceeds of note payable (218,000) 218,000 –
Payment of dividends (759,000) (759,000) (759,000)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities ( 1 3 , 0 0 7 , 0 0 0 ) 6 , 9 2 2 , 0 0 0 7,863,000

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equiva l e n t s 1,700,000 (40,000) (6,157,000)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 386,000 426,000 6,583,000

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,086,000 386,000 426,000

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid during each year for:

Income taxes 34,100,000 25,511,000 22,971,000
Interest 1,073,000 867,000 82,000

Years ended De ce m ber 31,
1 9 9 8 ,1997 and 1996

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

$

$
$

Co n s o l i d a ted Statements of Cash Fl ows
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1
Su m m a ry of Si g n i f i ca nt Ac co u nting Po l i c i e s

Principles of Co n s o l i d at i o n
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Fastenal Company and its
wholly-owned subsidiaries, Fastenal Company Services, Fastenal Company Purchasing,
Fastenal Company Leasing, Fastenal Canada Company and Fastenal Mexico, S. de R.L. de
C.V. (collectively referred to as the Company). All material intercompany balances and 
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

R evenue Recog n i t i o n
The Company recognizes sales and the related cost of sales on the accrual basis of
accounting at the time products are shipped to or picked up by customers.

Financial Instruments
All financial instruments are carried at amounts that approximate estimated fair value.

Cash Eq u i va l e nt s
For purposes of the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, the Company considers all
highly-liquid debt instruments purchased with original maturities of three months or less 
to be cash equivalents.

I nve nto ri e s
Inventories, consisting of merchandise held for resale, are stated at the lower of cost 
(first in, first out method) or market.

Ma rketable Se c u ri t i e s
Marketable securities as of December 31, 1998 and 1997 consist of debt securities. The
Company classifies its debt securities as available-for-sale. Available-for-sale securities are
recorded at fair value based on current market value. Unrealized holding gains and losses 
on available-for-sale securities are excluded from earnings, but are included in comprehensive
income, and are reported as a separate component of stockholders’ equity until realized, 
provided that a decline in the market value of any available-for-sale security below cost that 
is deemed other than temporary is charged to earnings resulting in the establishment of a 
new cost basis for the security.

The amortized cost approximated the fair value of available-for-sale debt securities as of 
December 31, 1998 and 1997.

Years ended De ce m ber 31,
1 9 9 8 , 1997 and 1996

1

No tes to Co n s o l i d a ted Financial State m e n t s
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1
Su m m a ry of Si g n i f i ca nt Ac co u nting Policies co n t i n u e d

Pro pe rty and Eq u i p m e nt
Property and equipment are stated at cost. Except as provided below, depreciation on
buildings and equipment is provided for financial statement reporting purposes by the
methods and over the lives mandated by Internal Revenue Service Regulations (IRS
Regulations). These lives approximate the anticipated economic useful lives of the related
property. Depreciation on transportation equipment is provided by the straight-line method
over lives mandated by IRS Regulations. 

Other As s e t s
Other assets consists of prepaid security deposits, goodwill and a non-compete agreement.
Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of net assets acquired
and is amortized on a straight-line basis over 15 years. The non-compete agreement is 
amortized on a straight-line basis over 15 years. Goodwill and other long-term asset balances
are reviewed periodically to determine that the unamortized balances are recoverable. In
evaluating the recoverability of these assets, the following factors, among others, are
considered: a significant change in the factors used to determine the amortization period, 
an adverse change in legal factors or in the business climate, a transition to a new product 
or services strategy, a significant change in the customer base, and/or a realization of failed
marketing efforts. If the unamortized balance is believed to be unrecoverable, the Company
recognizes an impairment charge necessary to reduce the unamortized balance to the 
amount of undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated over the remaining life. If the
acquired entity has been integrated into other operations and cash flows cannot be separately
m e a s u red, the Company re c o g n i zes an impairment charge necessary to reduce the 
unamortized balance toits estimated fair value. The amount of impairment is charged to 
earnings as a part of operating and administrative expenses in the current period.

Lo n g - L i ved As s e t s
The Company’s long-lived assets are accounted for under the provisions of Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards No. 121, Accounting for the Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 
to Be Disposed Of.

Ac co u nting Es t i m ate s
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date 
of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reported period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Stoc k - Based Co m pe n s at i o n
The Company does not have any stock options or any other types of stock-based compensation.

1

Years ended De ce m ber 31,
1 9 9 8 , 1997 and 1996

No tes to Co n s o l i d a ted Financial State m e n t s
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1
Years ended De ce m ber 31,

1 9 9 8 ,1997 and 1996

1

2

No tes to Co n s o l i d a ted Financial State m e n t s

Su m m a ry of Si g n i f i ca nt Ac co u nting Policies co n t i n u e d

I n come Ta xe s
The Company accounts for income taxes under the asset and liability method. Under this
method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences
attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing
assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are
measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which
those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on deferred
tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that 
includes the enactment date.

Ea rnings Per Sh a re
Earnings per share is computed by dividing net earnings by the weighted average number 
of common shares outstanding. 

Co m p re h e n s i ve Inco m e
During 1998 the Company implemented Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 
(SFAS) No. 130, Reporting Comprehensive Income. This statement establishes standards for 
re p o rting and displaying the components of compre h e n s i ve income. The financial 
statements have been restated to show the impact of this statement. The impact to the 
financial statements is limited primarily to the impact of foreign currency fluctuations. 

P ro p e rty and Equipment
Property and equipment as of December 31 consists of the following:

De p reciable 
l i fe in ye a r s 1 9 9 8 1 9 9 7

Land – 2,524,000 2,266,000
Buildings and improvements 31 to 39 18,955,000 16,513,000
Equipment and shelving 3 to 10 46,721,000 33,726,000
Transportation equipment 3 to 5 33,569,000 28,475,000
Construction in progress – 9,245,000 4,317,000

111,014,000 85,297,000
Less accumulated depreciation (36,802,000) (28,213,000)

Net property and equipment 74,212,000 57,084,000
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Years ended De ce m ber 31,
1 9 9 8 , 1997 and 1996

Stoc kh o l d e r s’ Eq u i ty
Preferred stock has a par value of $.01 per share. There were 5,000,000 shares authorized 
and no shares issued as of December 31, 1998 and 1997.

Common Stock has a par value of $.01 per share. There were 50,000,000 shares authorized 
and 37,938,688 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 1998 and 1997.

Di v i d e n d s
On January 21, 1999, the Company’s board of directors declared a dividend of $.04 per share
of Common Stock to be paid in cash on March 12, 1999 to shareholders of record at the 
close of business on February 26, 1999.

Retirement Plan
In 1998 the Company established the Fastenal Company and Subsidiaries 401(k) Plan. This 
plan covers all employees of the Company in the United States. The Company made no 
contributions to the plan in 1998.

4

No tes to Co n s o l i d a ted Financial State m e n t s
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Ac c rued Ex pe n s e s
Accrued expenses as of December 31 consist of the following:

1 9 9 8 1 9 9 7
Payroll and related taxes 4,359,000 4,232,000
Bonuses and commissions 2,286,000 2,041,000
Insurance 1,257,000 54,000
Sales and real estate taxes 801,000 734,000
Other 296,000 253,000

8,999,000 7,314,000
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6
I n come Ta xe s

Components of income tax expense are as follows:
1 9 9 8 : Cu rre nt De fe rre d To t a l
Federal $ 28,199,000 353,000 28,552,000
State 4,561,000 57,000 4,618,000

$ 32,760,000 410,000 33,170,000

1 9 9 7 : Cu rre nt De fe rre d To t a l
Federal                        $ 21,385,000 599,000 21,984,000
State 4,380,000 138,000 4,518,000

$ 25,765,000 737,000 26,502,000

1 9 9 6 : Cu rre nt De fe rre d To t a l
Federal                        $ 17,324,000 216,000 17,540,000
State 4,301,000 52,000 4,353,000

$ 21,625,000 268,000 21,893,000

Income tax expense in the accompanying consolidated financial statements differs from the
“expected” tax expense as follows:

1 9 9 8 1 9 9 7 1 9 9 6
Federal income tax expense at
the “expected” rate of 35% 30,143,000 23,568,000 19,051,000

Increase (reduction) attributed to:
State income taxes, net of federal benefit 3,002,000 2,937,000 2,829,000
Tax exempt interest                                              – (16,000) (16,000)
Other, net 25,000 13,000 29,000

Total income tax expense 33,170,000 26,502,000 21,893,000

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to deferred tax assets and liabilities as
of December 31 are as follows:

1 9 9 8 1 9 9 7
Deferred taxes:

Inventory costing and valuation methods 1,571,000 1,343,000
Allowance for doubtful accounts receivable 285,000 254,000
Insurance claims payable 484,000 21,000
Fixed assets (2,780,000) (1,649,000)
Other, net (28,000) (27,000)
Net deferred tax asset (liability) (468,000) (58,000)

No valuation allowance for deferred tax assets was necessary as of December 31, 1998 and 
1997. The character of the deferred tax assets is such that they can be realized through 
carry-back to prior tax periods or offset against future taxable income.

Years ended De ce m ber 31,
1 9 9 8 , 1997 and 1996

$

$

No tes to Co n s o l i d a ted Financial State m e n t s
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7
O pe rating Le a s e s

The Company leases space under non-cancelable operating leases for its California, 
Missouri, North Carolina, Utah and Washington distribution centers, its Tennessee 
packaging center, and certain store sites with initial terms of one to 48 months. Future
minimum annual rentals, exclusive of taxes, insurance, etc., for the leased facilities, are as 
follows:

Di s t ribution ce nte r s,
p a c kaging ce nter and sto re site s

1999 $ 10,522,000
2000 6,623,000
2001 2,249,000
2002 479,000
2003 and thereafter 54,000

Rent expense under all operating leases was as follows:
Di s t ribution ce nte r s,

p a c kaging ce nter and sto re site s

1998 $ 13,040,000
1997 9,460,000
1996                                                      5,865,000 

Lines of Credit and Co m m i t m e nt s
The Company has a line of credit arrangement with a bank which expires June 30, 1999.
The line allows for borrowings of up to $25,000,000 at .9% over the LIBOR rate. On
December 31, 1998 there was $55,000 outstanding on the line and the interest rate 
was 6.2%. 

The Company also had $4,000,000 advanced under an uncommitted line of credit as of
December 31, 1998. The interest rate on such date was 5.7%. This instrument will be
repriced on February 3, 1999 at 0.5% over the LIBOR rate. 

The Company had a note payable related to a 1997 purchase of property. The $218,000
outstanding under this note on December 31, 1997 was paid off in 1998.

The Company currently has letters of credit issued on its behalf to suppliers for large 
overseas purchases. As of December 31, 1998 and 1997, the total undrawn balance of 
outstanding letters of credit was $0 and $209,000, respectively.

The Company currently has a letter of credit issued on its behalf to its insurance carrier. As 
of December 31, 1998, the total undrawn balance of this letter of credit was $2,600,000. 

Years ended De ce m ber 31,
1 9 9 8 , 1997 and 1996

7

8

No tes to Co n s o l i d a ted Financial State m e n t s
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The Board of Directors and St o c k h o l d e r s
Fastenal Co m p a n y :

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Fastenal Company and subsidiaries
as of December 31, 1998 and 1997, and the related consolidated statements of earnings, 
stockholders’ equity and comprehensive income and cash flows for each of the years in the three-year
period ended December 31, 1998. These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of
the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated 
financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, 
evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a 
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of Fastenal Company and subsidiaries as of December 31, 1998 and
1997, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the years in the three-year
period ended December 31, 1998, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Minneapolis, Minnesota
January 22, 1999

I n d e pendent Au d i to r s’ Re po rt
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